March 2001
®
AS4C4M4EOQ
AS4C4M4E1Q
4M ✕  4 CMOS QuadCAS DRAM (EDO) family
Features
• Organization: 4,194,304 words × 4 bits
• High speed

CAS-before-RAS self refresh cycle
Capacitance 15 ƒ = 1 MHz, Ta = Room temperature
4C4M4EOQ ordering information
AS4C4M4E1Q ordering information
4C4M4EOQ family part numbering system
Parameter Symbol Signals Test conditions Max Unit
Input capacitance
CIN1 A0 to A9 Vin = 0V 5 pF
CIN2 RAS, UCAS, LCAS, WE, OE Vin = 0V 7 pF
DQ capacitance CDQ DQ0 to DQ15 Vin = Vout = 0V 7 pF
Package \ RAS access time 50 ns 60 ns
Plastic SOJ, 300 mil, 24/26-pin 5V 4C4M4EOQ-50JC 4C4M4EOQ-60JC
Plastic TSOP, 300 mil, 24/26-pin 5V 4C4M4EOQ-50TC 4C4M4EOQ-60TC
Package \ RAS access time 50 ns 60 ns
Plastic SOJ, 300 mil, 24/26-pin 5V AS4C4M4E1Q-50JC AS4C4M4E1Q-60JC
Plastic TSOP, 300 mil, 24/26-pin 5V AS4C4M4E1Q-50TC AS4C4M4E1Q-60TC
AS4 C 4M4 E0 –XX X C
DRAM
prefix
C = 5V CMOS
LC = 3.3V CMOS
4M×4
E0=4K refresh
E1=2K refresh
RAS access
time
Package:
J = SOJ 300 mil, 24/26
T = TSOP 300 mil, 24/26
Commercial temperature
range, 0°C to 70 °C
tRP tRASS
tRPC
tCP
tCHS
tCEZ
RAS
UCAS,
DQ
LCAS
tRPS
tCSR
tRPC
3/22/01; v.1.0 Alliance Semiconductor  P. 16 of 16
	Features
	Pin arrangement
	Pin designation
	Selection guide
	The 4C4M4EOQ, and AS4C4M4E1Q are high performance 16-megabit CMOS Quad CAS Dynamic Random Access ...
	These products feature a high speed page mode operation where read and write operations within a ...
	Extended data out (EDO) read mode enables 50 MHz operation using 50 ns devices. Four individual C...
	Refresh on the 4096 address combinations of A0 to A11 must be performed every 64 ms using:
	Refresh on the 2048 address combinations of A0 to A10 must be performed every 32 ms using:
	The 4C4M4EOQ and AS4C4M4E1Q are available in the standard 28-pin plastic SOJ and 28-pin plastic T...
	RAS clock generator
	RAS clock generator
	DC electrical characteristics (AS4LC4M4E0/E1)
	AC parameters common to all waveforms
	Write cycle
	Hyper page mode cycle
	Notes
	1 ICC1, ICC3, ICC4, and ICC6 are dependent on frequency.
	2 ICC1 and ICC4 depend on output loading. Specified values are obtained with the output open.
	3 An initial pause of 200 µs is required after power-up followed by any 8 RAS cycles before prope...
	4 AC Characteristics assume tT = 2 ns. All AC parameters are measured with a load equivalent to t...
	5 VIH (min) and VIL (max) are reference levels for measuring timing of input signals. Transition ...
	6 Operation within the tRCD (max) limit insures that tRAC (max) can be met. tRCD (max) is specifi...
	7 Operation within the tRAD (max) limit insures that tRAC (max) can be met. tRAD (max) is specifi...
	8 Assumes three state test load (5 pF and a 380 W Thevenin equivalent).